by 10%. Accordingly, the farmers receive higher benefits in each case. If the farm gate

District Feasibility Report – Hybrid Maize Seed Production

ASMP, MOA   116 | P a g e

price is reduced by 10% the cost benefit ratio, NPV and IRR are reduced. However, the

farmers benefits are positive.

Table 28: Scenario I – 10% change in farm gate price

 10%

increase in

price with

project

10% increase in

price with

project and

Extra Income

10%

decrease in

price with

project

10% decrease

in price with

project and

Extra Income

Present Value of Benefits 6040320 8947224 4942080 7848984

Present Value of Costs 3256386 3256386 3256386 3256386

B/C Ratio 1.854915 2.747593 1.52 2.41

NPV  2783934 5690838 1685694 4592598

IRR 62% 119% 39% 98%

Gross Margin 46.09 63.60 34.11 58.51

Break even yield (kg) 345.35 345.35 345.35 345.35

According to the table 29, although the cost of production is increased by 10%, famers’

benefits are still greater than the costs.

Table 29: Scenario II – 10% change in cost of production

 10% increase

in cost with

project

10% increase in

cost with project

and Extra

Income

10%

decrease in

cost with

project

10% decrease

in cost with

project and

Extra Income

Present Value of Benefits 6040320 8947224 6040320 8947224

Present Value of Costs 3446025 3446025 3066747 3066747

B/C Ratio 1.752837 2.59639 1.969618 2.917496

NPV  2594295 5501199 2973573 5880477

IRR 58% 115% 66% 122%

Gross Margin 42.95% 61.48% 49.23% 65.72%

Break even yield (kg) 379.88 379.88 310.81 310.81

District Feasibility Report – Hybrid Maize Seed Production

ASMP, MOA   117 | P a g e

Assuming that the farmers sell seeds directly in the market and the market price is 1280

LKR, how change in market price by 10% affects the farmers’ benefits are assessed. It

also shows that the gains to farmers in greater when price is increased by 10%. Although

the case is such, farmers still receive greater benefits than costs.

Table 30: Scenario III – 10% change in market price of seeds

 10% increase
in seed price
with project

10% increase
in seed price

and Extra
Income

10%